PUBLIC
NXP, THE NXP LOGO AND NXP SECURE CONNECTIONS FOR A SMARTER WORLD ARE TRADEMARKS OF NXP B.V.
ALL OTHER PRODUCT OR SERVICE NAMES ARE THE PROPERTY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE OWNERS. © 2020 NXP B.V.
A U G U S T  1 0 ,  2 0 2 0
System Design Considerations
Technical Overview
DESIGNING WITH
88MW320/322

the table
below
cmd_type Code Command
0x0 0x03 Read Data
0x1 0x0B Fast Read
0x2 0x3B Fast Read Dual Output
0x3 0x6B Fast Read Quad Output
0x4 0xBB Fast Read Dual I/O
0x5 0xBB ... w/ Continuous Read Mode
0x6 0xEB Fast Read Quad I/O
0x7 0xEB ... w/ Continuous Read Mode
cmd_type Code Command
0x8 0xE7 Word Read Quad I/O
0x9 0xE7 … w/Continuous Read Mode
0xA 0xE3 Octal Word Read Quad I/O
0xB 0xE3 … w/Continuous Read Mode
0xC 0xFFFF Exit from cont. Read Dual
0xD 0xFF Exit from cont. Read Quad
0xE - Not used
0xF - Not used
Default command * Bus cycles follow Winbond W25Q Device Family Requirements
2 4PUBLIC
USING FLASH CONTROL REGISTER 2
31 30 29 28 27 26 25 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00
data_pin RESERVED RSVD rm_cnt R addr_cnt RSVD instr_cnt
FCCR2
0 = Use FCCR based cmd_types
fixed in H/W
1 = Use FCCR2 based transactions
ad
dr
_p
in
by
te
_l
en
us
e_
cf
g_
ov
rd dummy_cnt
FINSTR content
00 : instr not sent
01 : instr[7:0] sent
10 : instr[15:8],instr[7:0] sent
11 : n/a
0x0 : single
0x1 : dual
0x2 : quad
0x3 : n/a
0 : 1 pin
1 : same as in data_pin
0 : 1 byte
1 : 4 byte
FRMR
31 30 29 28 27 26 25 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00
RESERVED instr[15:8] instr[7:0]
FINSTR
0x0 : 0 byte
0x1 : 1 byte
0x2 : 2 byte
0x3 : 3 byte
0x4 : n/a
. . .
0x7 : n/a
FRMR content
00 : rdmd not sent
01 : rdmd[7:0] sent
10 : rdmd[15:8],rdmd[7:0] sent
11 : n/a
31 30 29 28 27 26 25 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00
RESERVED rdmd[15:8] rdmd[7:0]
Send 0x00
0x0 : 0 byte
0x1 : 1 byte
0x2 : 2 byte
0x3 : n/a
31 30 29 28 27 26 25 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00
2 5PUBLIC
DESIGN NOTE:  READ T IMING ANALYSIS  AT 50  MHZ